Department and the Petitioners’ copies of the Assessments with his notations that he

sent to the Department.

On the 2020 Assessment, Petitioner wrote “PAY TO THE ORDER OF

GARRETT BURROUGHS.” in the space where the recipient is directed to write the

amount of payment enclosed, Petitioner wrote “-39,641.00,” i.e. a negative liability of

“THIRTY NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY ONE DOLLARS.”

Additionally, Petitioner wrote “REGISTERED OWNER: Garrett W Burroughs.”

Petitioner wrote the same statements and filled in the same negative liability amount

on the 2021 Assessment.

It is unclear how the Petitioner calculated the negative §39,641.00 figures for